

NO. 45606-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEPHEN C. SIMMONS,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC
2301 North 30th Street
Tacoma, WA 98403
(253) 593-5100

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
	Assignment of Error No 1.: The Court erred in dismissing Mr. Simmons' disparate treatment claim at summary judgment in relation to performance reviews.	3
	Issue 1: This Court should reverse the trial court's summary judgment dismissal of Mr. Simmons' disparate treatment claim in relation to having not received regular performance reviews as compared to similarly situated employees within the same workplace.....	3
	Assignment of Error No. 2.: The Court erred in dismissing Mr. Simmons' disparate treatment claim with regard to pay raises. 3	
	Issue 2: This Court should reverse the trial court's summary judgment dismissal of Mr. Simmons' disparate treatment claim in relation to having been subjected to a disparate pay raise standard within the same workplace.	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	DISPARATE TREATMENT: PERFORMANCE REVIEWS	15
V.	DISPARATE TREATMENT: PAY RAISES	21
VI.	EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW	26
VII.	TRIAL COURT ERROR: SIMILARY SITUATED COMPARATORS	27
VIII.	TRIAL COURT ERROR: SPOLIATION & ADVERSE INFERENCE.....	29
IX.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajayi v. Aramark Business Services, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 520 (7 th Cir. 2003)...	27
<i>Henderson v. Tyrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	18, 29
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund–I</i> , 144 Wash.2d 172, 180, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)	15
.....	
<i>Johnson v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 80 Wash. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	28
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 802–04, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas</i> , 411 U.S. at 804, 93 S.Ct. 1817).....	15, 16
<i>Schatz v. State; Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 178 Wash. App. 16, 314 P.3d 406, 411 (2013).....	26
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 510–11, 113 S.Ct. 2742, 125 L.Ed.2d 407 (1993).....	16
<i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wash. App. 105, 112 fn8, 15 P.3d 658 (2001)	21
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 254–55 & n. 7, 101 S.Ct. 1089, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981).....	16
<i>v. Pers. Res. Bd.</i> , 127 Wash. App. 254, 110 P.3d 1154 (2005)	25, 27
<i>Washington Public Employees Association v. Pers. Res. Bd.</i> , 127 Wash. App. 254, 110 P.3d 1154 (2005).....	26, 28
<i>Washington v. Boeing, Inc.</i> , 105 Wash. App. 1, 13, 19 P.3d 1041 (2001) ...	28
.....	

Codes

WAC 357-37-030(2).....	16, 19, 26, 27
------------------------	----------------

Rules

CR 56	29
